PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3684394

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	01/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MTS MEDICATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	2003 GANDY BLVD. NORTH
City:	ST. PETERSBURG
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33702

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8096100
Patent Number:	7523594
Patent Number:	8950166
Patent Number:	8831773
Patent Number:	8516781
Patent Number:	8225582
Patent Number:	8157125
Patent Number:	7882680
Patent Number:	7784244
Patent Number:	7721512
Patent Number:	7647745
Patent Number:	7502666
Patent Number:	7334379
Patent Number:	7185476
Patent Number:	7182105
Patent Number:	6981592
Patent Number:	6508279
Patent Number:	6925774
Application Number:	13971670

PATENT

503637761 REEL: 037424 FRAME: 0971

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12578214		
Application Number:	12399519		
Application Number:	12839057		
Application Number:	14476381		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7145401235
Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049275-0108 (MTS)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=MTS Patent Release (3)#page1.tif source=MTS Patent Release (3)#page2.tif source=MTS Patent Release (3)#page3.tif source=MTS Patent Release (3)#page4.tif source=MTS Patent Release (3)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE (this "Patent Release") is made as of January 5, 2016 from Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), for the Beneficiaries (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) to MTS Medication Technologies, Inc. (the "Grantor"). Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, MTS Medication Technologies, Inc. entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of September 25, 2013, and Supplemented on January 20, 2014 and February 6, 2015 (said Credit Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Credit Agreement") in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders;

WHEREAS, the Credit Parties may from time to time enter, or may from time to time have entered, into one or more Secured Cash Management Agreements and Secured Hedge Agreements in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered that certain Subsidiary Guaranty Agreement dated as of September 25, 2013 (said Subsidiary Guaranty Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Guaranty") in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Collateral Agreement dated as of September 25, 2013 (said Collateral Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Collateral Agreement"), among Grantor and the Administrative Agent, Grantor created in favor of the Administrative Agent a security interest in, and the Administrative Agent became a secured creditor with respect to, the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Collateral Agreement, the Grantor executed that certain Patent Security Agreement dated September 25, 2013 (as the same may be or may have been amended, restated or amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Grant of the Patent Security Interest") pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in (i) all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned or held by such Grantor and all patents and patent applications and rights, title and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned by such Grantor in whole or in part (including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set

forth on Schedule A annexed hereto), all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto to sue for past, present and future infringements and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; and (ii) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Patent Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not the Administrative Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Patent Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of Patent Security Interest, the term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Patent Collateral or proceeds are sold, licensed, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 27, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 031301/0958 in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 21, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 032100/0731 in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 034080/0488 in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 6, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 034909/0898 in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate, release and reassign the entirety of any security interest it may have in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases, discharges, and reassigns to Grantor, any security interest it may have in the Patent Collateral. The Security Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with, and to provide the Borrowers, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives with, the information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of any security interest it may have in the Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Ву

Name: Ray Aguilar

Title: VP/ Relationering Manger

SCHEDULE A PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame 031301/0958

Title	App. No.	Patent No.	Status
	App. Date	Issue Date	
Systems and methods for packaging solid	11509244	8096100	Issued
pharmaceutical and/or nutraceutical products and	8/23/2006	1/17/2012	
automatically arranging the solid pharmaceutical and			
nutraceutical products in a linear transmission system			
Systems and methods for packaging solid	11467127	7523594	Issued
pharmaceutical and/or nutraceutical products and	8/24/2006	4/28/2009	
automatically arranging the solid pharmaceutical and			
nutraceutical products in a linear transmission system			
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	13971670		Published
machine	8/20/2013		
Dosage form package and a frangible electrical circuit	12578214		Published
sheet therefor	10/13/2009		
Systems and methods for storing and dispensing	12399519		Published
medication	3/6/2009		
Automated solid pharmaceutical packaging machine	11613890	8950166	Issued
utilizing robotic drive	12/20/2006	2/10/2015	
Systems and methods for automating pharmacy	12705910	8831773	Issued
operations utilizing robotic pick and place technology	2/15/2010	9/9/2014	
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	12786138	8516781	Issued
machine	5/24/2010	8/27/2013	
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	13022340	8225582	Issued
machine	2/7/2011	7/24/2012	
Systems and methods for removing medication from	11737644	8157125	Issued
packaging	4/19/2007	4/17/2012	
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	11399566	7882680	Issued
machine	4/5/2006	2/8/2011	
High speed automated filling of solid pharmaceutical	11838106	7784244	Issued
product packaging via a conveyor system	8/13/2007	8/31/2010	
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	11616227	7721512	Issued
machine	12/26/2006	5/25/2010	
Adjustable transmission channel for a medication	11611794	7647745	Issued
dispensing apparatus	12/15/2006	1/19/2010	
Systems and methods for storing and dispensing	10846243	7502666	Issued
medication	5/14/2004	3/10/2009	
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	09704134	7334379	Issued
machine	11/1/2000	2/26/2008	
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	09539834	7185476	Issued
machine	3/31/2000	3/6/2007	

Title	App. No. App. Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status
Automated solid pharmaceutical packaging machine	11269781	7182105	Issued
utilizing robotic drive	11/8/2005	2/27/2007	
Product packaging material for individual temporary	10269462	6981592	Issued
storage of pharmaceutical products	10/11/2002	1/3/2006	
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	09840758	6508279	Issued
machine with parallel filling and sealing capability	4/23/2001	1/21/2003	
High speed automated filling of solid pharmaceutical	12839057		Abandoned
product packaging via a conveyor system	7/19/2010		

Reel/Frame 032100/0731

Title	App. No. App. Date	Patent No.	Status
Automated solid pharmaceutical product packaging	13971670		Published
machine	8/20/2013		

Reel/Frame 034080/0488

Title	App. No. App. Date	Patent No. Status Issue Date
Systems and methods for automating pharmacy	14476381	Published
operations utilizing robotic pick and place technology	9/3/2014	

Reel/Frame 034909/0898

Title	App. No. App. Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status
Compact structure for automatically filling solid	10439051	6925774	Issued
pharmaceutical product packages	5/14/2003	8/9/2005	

PATENT REEL: 037424 FRAME: 0977

RECORDED: 01/06/2016